
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE  

 
Woody Grill and Bar 
152-154 High Street 

 
 
Thursday, 20th November, 2014 

 
10.30 am 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 

Publication date: 13 November 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall is via the Customer Service Centre, accessed from the visitors’ 
car park.  Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This 
is a Pay and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
TOILETS (including disabled) 
 
Toilets are situated on the first floor, near to the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, 
H Lynch, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder, S Williams, M Hofman, A Khan and B Mauthoor 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION:  WOODY GRILL, 152 - 
154 HIGH STREET, WATFORD, WD17 2EN (Pages 1 - 50) 

 
 Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services. 

  
This report asks the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider an application to vary a 
premises licence following the receipt of representations. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PART A 
 

 

   

 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting:  20 November 2014 

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: Variation of Premises Licence Application 
Woody Grill, 152-154 High Street, Watford WD17 2EN 
14/01281/LAPRE 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 An application has been received from Mr Cengiz Erpolat to vary the existing 

Premises Licence which he holds for Woody Grill, 152-154 High Street, Watford 
WD17 2EN. 
 
The application is to vary the licence as follows: 
 
1. Extend the hours that the premises are permitted to open and offer 

licensable activities throughout the week. 
2. Remove the sale of alcohol from the licence. 
3. Vary the layout of the premises. 

 
Four representations have been received from responsible authorities and 
interested parties and which have not been withdrawn. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 

(amended where appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as 
set out in the report. 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: 
Austen Young, Licensing Officer 
Tel: 01923 278474 Email: austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Type of authorisation applied for 

Variation of a Premises Licence. 
 

3.2 Description of premises 
Woody Grill is a premises which is situated within the Town Centre as 
defined by Policy LP3. The premises will operate as restaurant, as defined by 
Policy LP2, but also with take-away facilities. This application is seeking to 
remove the sale of alcohol from the licence so that there will be no alcohol 
sales.  
 

3.3 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 1. 
 

3.4  The physical layout of the premises was altered prior to the opening of the 
premises. Approval for the change in the licence plan is also sought under 
this application. The proposed licence plan has been submitted with the 
application showing the new layout, and this is attached at appendix 2. 
 

3.5 The existing plan of the premises is attached at appendix 3. 
 

3.6 Licensable activities      
 

Licensable activity Permitted 
now 

Proposed 

Plays   

Films   

Indoor sports events   

Boxing or wrestling entertainment   

Live music   

Recorded music � � 

Performances of dance   

Anything of a similar description to live or 
recorded music or dance 

  

Provision of facilities for making music   

Provision of facilities for dancing   

Provision of facilities of a similar description to 
making music or dancing 

  

Provision of late night refreshment � � 

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises 

�  

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises 

  

 
 

3.7 Licensable hours  
 
The original application which was submitted was requesting permission to 

Page 2



open until 4am Monday to Sunday. However, the application has been 
amended since then to the following hours: 
 

 Late Night Refreshment Opening Times 

 Existing Proposed Existing Proposed 

Monday 23:00 - 00:00 23:00 - 02:00 N
o

t p
re

s
c
rib

e
d
 

11:00 - 02:00 

Tuesday 23:00 - 00:00 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Wednesday 23:00 - 00:00 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Thursday 23:00 - 00:00 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Friday 23:00 - 00:00 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Saturday 23:00 - 00:00 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Sunday 23:00 - 23:30 23:00 - 01:00 11:00 - 01:00 

 
As part of the amendment to the application, it was also confirmed that there 
would be no take-aways available after 1am (the following day) on Monday 
through Saturday, and no take-aways available after Midnight on Sunday. 
 
Recorded music is already permitted 24 hours a day under the licence, and 
this is not subject to change. 
 
The premises is also already permitted to offer late night refreshment on New 
Year’s Eve between the hours of 23:00 and 05:00. 

 
3.8 A copy of the current licence is attached at appendix 4. 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
4.1 The following background information is known about these premises: 

 
4.2 Designated premises supervisor 

Mrs Miu Lan Yu since May 2009. 
 
The application is seeking to remove the sale of alcohol as a licensable 
activity. If this aspect of the application is granted, there will be no 
requirement for a premises supervisor to be named on the licence. 
 

4.3 Current licences held 
The current Premises Licence has reference 14/01159/LAPRE and was 
granted on 3 October 2014. This application was to transfer the licence to Mr 
Cengiz Erpolat, the applicant for this variation application. Prior to this, the 
premises has been licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 since November 
2005 when the Act came into force, and was licensed prior to November 
2005 under the Licensing Act 1964. 
 
Before Mr Erpolat took over and refurbished the premises, it had been closed 
and empty since at least mid-2013. 
 

4.4 Closing date for represen
[...]
m the movement of people through residential roads early in 
the morning. There is also a concern over the premises being granted a 
licence to permit opening into the early hours of the morning on seven days 
of the week. 
 

7.3 This representation was submitted before the application was amended to 
the hours detailed in paragraph 3.7. The Central Town Residents’ 
Association have been made aware that the application has been amended 
but have not withdrawn their representations. 
 

8.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 

• Sections 34 and 35 (Application to vary premises licence): 
Section 34 details the process which the applicant must have 
followed for the application to be considered valid. Section 35 
describes the process by which an application for a premises 
licence is determined, including where relevant representations 
have been made as in this case. 

 
• The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) 
 These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to 

determine applications submitted under the Licensing Act. 
 

8.2 Statutory guidance 
This application was validated on 6 October 2014, before the most recent 
statutory guidance was issued on 13 October 2014. Therefore, the guidance 
which applies to this application is the version issued in June 2014. 
 
The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application: 
 

• Paragraphs  8.33 - 8.41: 
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote 
the licensing objectives. It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in 
light of this guidance whether the measures offered by the applicant 
are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. It is equally 
important to use the same measure when looking at any steps 
requested by a party making representations against an application. 

 
• Paragraph 9.12: 
 This paragraph explains how the licensing authority shoul
[...]
the steps taken by the 
applicant to promote the four licensing objectives. Applicants are always 
reminded to take careful consideration as to what is entered in this section as 
whatever is proposed will be translated as conditions on the licence. 
 

9.3 Applicants should give consideration to the local area and reflect this in their 
application. It should demonstrate an awareness of the local community, 
local crime and disorder issues, and the local environment. 
 

9.4 Conditions Consistent with the operating schedule 
Officers propose that the following conditions are consistent with the 
operating schedule submitted by the applicant (and adapted where possible 
from the licensing authority’s pool of model conditions), and are appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
• All staff are to receive induction training in the promotion of the licensing 

objectives, and refresher training at prescribed intervals. Such training 
records are to be maintained and made available upon reasonable 
request to officers of the licensing authority, or other authorised officers. 

 
9.5 Following amendments to the application, officers also propose that the 

following conditions are consistent with the amended operating schedule and 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

Page 10



• No customers shall be permitted to remove from the premises any 
foodstuff for consumption or disposal outside of the premises after 
01:30 hours (the following morning) on Mondays to Saturdays, and after 
00:30 hours (the following morning) on Sundays. 

 
• Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 

respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly. 
 
• A bin shall be provided for public use within the public area of the 

premises. 
 
• A CCTV system shall be installed and maintained within the premises. 

The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises are open 
for licensable acti
[...]
efects in the CCTV system must be reported to Hertfordshire 

Constabulary immediately the fault is discovered. The notification must 
be made to the Herts Police non-Emergency number and a log number 
obtained from the police and recorded in the incident book. The Watford 
Police Licensing Unit must also be notified as soon as reasonably 
practicable.  

 
• All faults with the CCTV system shall be repaired as soon as possible 

and in any case within two working days after which time, if the system 
is still inoperative no licensable activities shall take place without the 
agreement of Watford Police Licensing Officer and licensing authority 
until the fault is rectified. 

 
• The Premises Licence Holder shall co-operate with reasonable requests 

made by authorised officers of responsible authorities under the 
Licensing Act 2003 to ensure the licensing objectives are not 
undermined, providing such requests do not involve additional 
expenditure.  

 
• All requests/communications made by Licensing Authority or Watford 

Licensing Officer to be dealt with by the owner in a timely and efficient 
manner, namely 10 working days (unless agreed in writing in advance 
with the Police Licensing Officer responsible for the Watford area). 

 
• No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted 

through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 
 
• Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 

respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly. 
 
• The premises owner shall comply with all reasonable crime prevention 

and /or public safety measures that may be required by the licensing 
Authority and/or the Environmental Health Officer and /or Hertfordshire 
Constabulary and which are consistent with the premises’ operating 
Schedule.  

 
• The premises owner shall make arrangements to ensure so far as is 

reasonably practicable that no customers shall be permitted to remove 
from the Premises any open bottles, glasses or foodstuff for 
consumption or disposal outside the Premises. 

 
9.8 Conditions proposed by Interested Parties 

No conditions were proposed by the interested party 
 

9.9 Pool of Model Conditions 
The licensing authority also has its own pool of model conditions that may 
help mitigate the concerns raised in the representations. 
 

Page 12



Officers propose that the following condition from the pool of conditions 
(amended according to the representations and suggested conditions from 
responsible authorities) is appropriate to be attached to the licence: 
 
• There shall be no new admittance to the premises on Mondays to 

Saturdays after 01:00 hours (the following morning), or after Midnight on 
Sundays. 

 
This condition is based upon the condition proposed by the licensing 
authority, and takes into account the amended operating times. 
 
This does not restrict the Sub Committee’s power to attach conditions from 
the pool (amended or otherwise) if they consider that they appropriate, 
proportionate, justifiable and within the applicant’s power to comply with. 
 

9.10 Alcohol Conditions 
This application is seeking to remove the sale of alcohol from the licence. 
Therefore the mandatory conditions relating to the sale of alcohol will not 
apply to the licence should the sale of alcohol be removed. It is also 
proposed that the existing conditions which are consistent with the operating 
schedule and which relate to alcohol are also removed from the licence as 
they will no longer be relevant. 
 

10.0 OFFICERS’ OBSERVATIONS 
 

10.1 As stated above, Policy LP3 is intended to be applied strictly. 
Representations have been received about an application to extend the 
hours for the provision of late night refreshment within a restaurant, and so 
the Sub-Committee’s starting point ought to be to consider granting the 
application subject to conditions to address the concerns raised in the 
representations. 
 

10.2 Poli
[...]
ities and during all times when customers remain on 
the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a 
minimum period of 31 days with date and time stamping. 
Recordings shall be made available immediately upon 
the request of Police or authorised officer throughout the 
preceding 31 day period. 

 
2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration 

be transmitted through the structure of the premises 
which gives rise to a nuisance. 

 
3. Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby 

or outside the premises building. Loudspeakers and 
other sound amplification equipment must not be 
directed outwards towards any street or installed 
externally to the Premises. 

 
4. The supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a 

person either waiting to be seated or taking a table meal 
there, and for consumption by such person as ancillary 
to their meal. 

 
5. There shall be no sales of alcohol for consumption off 

the premises except to where it is to be consumed by 
patrons eating food within an area covered by a 
pavement licence connected to the premises. 

 
6. All waste shall be properly presented and placed out for 

collection no earlier than 30 minutes before the 
scheduled collection time. 

 
7. No rubbish, including bottles, shall be moved, removed 

or placed in outside areas between 21:00 hours and 
07:00 hours.  

 
8. Deliveries to the premises shall be restricted to the hours 

of 09:00 to 21:00 on Monday to Friday, 09:00 to 13:00 
on Saturdays and no deliveries on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. 

 
9. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits 

requesting patrons to respect the needs of local 

Page 35



residents and leave the area quietly. 
 

10. The premises owner/PLH shall comply with all 
reasonable crime prevention and /or public safety 
measures that may be required by the licensing 
Authority and/or the Environmental Health Officer and /or 
Hertfordshire Constabulary and which are consistent 
with the premi
[...]
 Council's policy LP3 which clearly states that the 
main aim is to provide a family friendly town centre.  By extending the trading hours any later 
than the permitted hours will lead to an increase in anti social behaviour, congregation of 
clientele in and out of the premises will increase thus resulting in customers leaving the 
premises even later, thereby causing disturbance to residents later in the morning and this 
would be contrary to our policy. Granting later opening hours will only extend this form of 
behaviour and would undermine our LP3  policy which is aimed at reducing late night 
conflicts, crime and public nuisance. 
  
Furthermore due to the premises being in close proximity to the residents of Smith Street, 
Dyson Court, Granville Road and The Crescent and to reduce the impact of late night 
clientele being drawn to your premises would suggest the following: 
  
1. That the late hours for late night refreshment are only granted until 02:00 hours as 
specified in our policy. 
  
2. The last new admission to the premises shall be 01:00 hours. 
  
3. All reservations for table bookings for the hours of 00:00 to 02:00 on any day must be 
made no later than 23:59 hours before the relevant day. 
  
Taking into account the Council's Licensing Policy and sharing the Ward Councillors concerns 
I would object to the extension of Late Night Refreshment hours as this would have a 
detrimental impact on the licensing objectives and the Council's ambition of creating a Family 
Friendly Town Centre. 
  
I hope the above will be taken into consideration in granting the extension. 
 
Kind Regards 
  
P Seyan 
Licensing Officer 
Community and Customer Services 
Watford Borough Council 
WD17 3EX 
01923 278476 

Page 37



licensing@watford.gov.uk 
 

 
From: Austen Young  
Sent: 07 October 2014 12:24 

To: Env Health; Jo Tomkins; 'admin.lscb@hertfordshire.gov.uk'; 

'administration.cfs@hertfordshire.gov.uk'; 'tradingstandards@hertfordshire.gov.uk'; 
Development C
[...]
 conditions to control recorded music (volume, hours of operation, speaker 
location etc.) as part of this application. Therefore, if the premises is open until 2am 
there is the potential for uncontrolled recorded music to be played until then, thus 
increasing the likelihood of public nuisance. 
 
Although alcohol is not going to be served at the premises it is likely that takeaway 
customers visiting the premises (particularly the early hours of the morning) will have 
consumed alcohol, resulting in the potential for customers to be careless in how they 
dispose of litter related to the takeaways that they purchase (both in the immediate area 

Page 40



and along any route that they walk away from the premises eating their food.) The 
cumulative effects of litter can cause public nuisance, although litter bins are already 
provided and emptied by the local council in the vicinity of the premises it is requested 
that if the licence is granted that the following conditions are placed on the licence: 
 
1. Customers shall be encouraged to dispose of waste responsibly, a notice / poster 

shall be displayed in the public area of the premises promoting this. 
 
2. The public footpath area within a 15metre radius of the shop front shall be cleared of 

litter that is identifiable as coming from the premises at the close of business every 
day.   

 
3. After 22:00, all customers will be asked if they need a bag for the food. 
 
4. A bin shall be provided for public use within the public area of the premises. 
 

Please contact me if you have any queries. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Catherine Trollope 
Environmental Health Officer 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 8 
Watford Licensing Authority 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

REPRESENTATION FORM FROM INTERESTED PARTIES 
 

This representation is made by an Interested Party in the vicinity of the 
premises to be licensed as detailed below 
 
Your name/organisation name/name of 
body you 
[...]
 Premises Licence 

This application is for a variation of licence to permit:  

1) Provision of late night refreshment, Monday to Sunday 23:00- 04:00 

2) Opening hours, Monday to Sunday 11:00-04:00 

Our residents have had a lot of trouble with the movement of the late 
night clientele as they arrive and leave through our residential roads.   We 
recognise that this establishment is some distance from the Parade which has 
the greater effect on us, but we are concerned that it seeks to apply such late 
conditions on all weekdays equally.   It is our contention that residents, 
wherever they are, are entitled to one day in the week when such disturbance 
is lessened. 

We also are concerned about food establishments open aafter 3 am any 
dayu oif the week.   Again by the time the clientele return home is is effectively 
morning and residents will have lost all their sleep.    

Itf this application is granted, it will be used by other operators as 
justification for later Sunday opening hours or later opening hours throughout 
the week.   We want to avoid this potential snowball effect and therefore 
request you to register our objection to this application. 

 

 

Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 

P G C Young 
(for and on behalf of the Central Town Residents' Association 

and Neighbourhood Watch) 

Page 44



 

Premises Licence page 1 
G:\COMMITTEE REPORTS (Part A only)\Licensing Sub-Committee\2014-15\- Woody Grill\Draft Premises Licence.doc 

APPENDIX 9 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Schedule 12 

 Part A Regulation 33,34  
 

Premises Licence 
 

Premises Licence Number 14/01281/LAPRE 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance su rvey map reference or description, including Post 
Town, Post Code 
 
Woody Grill 
152 - 154 High Street 
Watford 
WD17 2EN 
 

 
Telephone number 

 
  

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
From 20 November 2014 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and  the times the licence authorises the carrying out of 
licensable activities 
 
Late night refreshment Monday to Saturday 23:00 – 02:00 
 Sunday 23:00 – 01:00 
 
Late night refreshment New Year’s Eve 23:00 – 05:00 next day 
 
Recorded music  24 hours a day 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday to Saturday  11:00 – 02:00 
Sunday  11:00 – 01:00 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol wh ether these are on and / or off supplies 
 
Not applicable 
 
 

Page 45



 

Premises Licence page 2 
G:\COMMITTEE REPORTS (Part A only)\Licensing Sub-Committee\2014-15\- Woody Grill\Draft Premises Licence.doc 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and em ail (where relevant) of holder of premises licence  
 
Mr Cengiz Erpolat 
152-154 High Street 
Watford 
WD17 2EN 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company nu mber, charity number (where applicable) 
 
Not applicable 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated pr emises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Not applicable 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of pe rsonal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises fo r the supply of alcohol 
 
Personal Licence Number: Not applicable 
Licensing Authority: Not applicable 

Page 46



 

Premises Licence page 3 
G:\COMMITTEE REPORTS (Part A only)\Licensing Sub-Committee\2014-15\- Woody Grill\Draft Premises Licence.doc 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
 
 
 

 

Page 47



 

Premises Licence page 4 
G:\COMMITTEE REPORTS (Part A only)\Licensing Sub-Committee\2014-15\- Woody Grill\Draft Premises Licence.doc 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 

 
1. Unless otherwise specified on this licence no regulated entertainment shall take place at the premises 

with the exception of pre-booked private events limited to the provision of music and dancing for pre-
invited guests. 

 
The following conditions are considered by officers  to be
[...]
loses to the public, or after Midnight on Sundays until the premises closes to 
the public. 

 

 

Page 49



 

Premises Licence page 6 
G:\COMMITTEE REPORTS (Part A only)\Licensing Sub-Committee\2014-15\- Woody Grill\Draft Premises Licence.doc 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Variation of Premises Licence Application:  Woody Grill, 152 - 154 High Street, Watford, WD17 2EN
	Appendix 1 - map of the premises' location
	Appendix 2 - plan of the premises showing alterations
	Appendix 3 - plan of the premises currently attached to the licence
	Appendix 4 - current premises licence
	Appendix 5 - representations from the Police
	Appendix 6 - representations from the licensing authority
	Appendix 7 - representations from Environmental Health
	Appendix 8 - representations from the interested party
	Appendix 9 - draft premises licence




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

20 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor G Derbyshire (Chair) 

Councillor   
 Councillors J Connal and D Scudder 

 
Also present: Cengiz Erpolat – Applicant 

Tarcan Ordek – Support for the Applicant 
 

Officers: Solicitor 
Licensing Officer 
Environmental Health Officer 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG) 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (RW) 
 

 
 

7   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 

The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (RW) confirmed that the 
Sub-Committee would comprise Councillors G Derbyshire, J Connal 
and D Scudder. 

 
 The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
 RESOLVED –  
 
 that Councillor Derbyshire be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 
 

8   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

9   VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION:  WOODY GRILL, 
152 - 154 HIGH STREET, WATFORD, WD17 2EN  
 

The Sub-Committee received a report from the Head of Community 
and Customer Services setting out details of an application to vary the 
premises licence at the above premises and also of the 
representations received. 

 
 The Chair outlined to the Applicant how the hearing would be 

conducted. 
 



 
2 

 The Licensing Officer explained that changes had now been made to 
the application and that revised conditions had been agreed with the 
applicant.  He drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to a paper 
documenting these conditions that was presented to the Members.  
He explained that in light of these amendments the Police, the 
Licensing Authority and Environmental Health withdrew their 
representations.  The Environmental Health Officer confirmed this to 
be the case in respect of Environmental Health. 

 
 The Licensing Officer further explained that Peter Young, on behalf of 

the Central Town Residents’ Association, had also verbally agreed to 
withdraw its representations in the light of the changes to the 
conditions.  There were no other objections.  The Licensing Officer 
then drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to a slight change to the 
plan originally submitted with the application in that the reference to 
the lobby door had been removed.  He concluded by asking that the 
Sub-Committee consider granting the application. 

 
 The Chair requested that the Sub-Committee should read the revised 

conditions put before them.  The Licensing officer confirmed that 
these had been prepared in consultation with the Applicant.  The 
revised conditions presented to the sub-Committee were as follows: 

 
  Hours 
 
   

 Late Night 
Refreshment 

Opening Times 

Monday 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Tuesday 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Wednesday 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Thursday 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Friday 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Saturday 23:00 - 02:00 11:00 - 02:00 

Sunday 23:00 - 01:00 11:00 - 01:00 

 
 

Conditions 
 

1. A minimum of 1 SIA licensed door supervisor shall be on duty at 
the premises on Fridays and Saturdays from 23:00 until 02:00 the 
following morning. 

 
2. On Mondays to Saturdays, the provision of late night refreshment 

which is available to take-away from the premises shall only be 
permitted between 23:00 and 00:30. On Sundays, the provision of 
late night refreshment which is available to take-away from the 
premises shall only be permitted between 23:00 and 00:00. 
Customers who have purchased late night refreshment to take-



 
3 

away must vacate the premises 15 minutes after the end of take-
away service hours as permitted by this condition. 

 
3. Loudspeakers, or any other sound amplification equipment, shall 

not be located in the entrance lobby or installed externally to the 
premises. 

 
4. No rubbish, including bottles, shall be moved, removed or placed 

in any external area between 23:00 and 07:00 on any day. 
 

5. Deliveries to the premises shall not take place before 07:00 or 
after 23:00 on Monday to Saturday, and not before 08:00 or after 
22:00 on Sunday. 

 
6. All litter, including food debris, which is associated with the use of 

the premises shall be cleared from within a 15 metre radius of the 
shop front at the close of business every day. All such rubbish to 
be disposed of as trade waste. 

 
7. No music from the premises shall be audible outside the boundary 

of the premises between the hours of 22:00 and when the 
premises closes on any day. 

 
8. All customers who order food to take-away between 23:00 and 

00:30 (the following day) on Mondays and Saturdays, and 
between 23:00 and 00:00 on Sundays, shall be asked if they 
require a bag for their food, and serviettes, and shall only be 
provided if required by the customer. 

 
9. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 

patrons to respect the needs of local residents and leave the area 
quietly, and to dispose of their waste responsibly. 

 
 The Chair asked in the interests of avoiding any doubt that the 

application was also to remove the sale of alcohol from the licence.  
The Licensing Officer confirmed this to be the case, adding that the 
application was also to change the layout of the premises and to vary 
the hours of opening.  It was only in relation to the latter matter that 
representations had initially been received. 

 
 The Chair asked what food would be sold inside the premises during 

the period from when take-away provision had ended to when the 
premises closed (1230-0200 Monday to Saturday and 1200-0100 on 
Sundays).  Mr Ordek explained that the same Turkish menu would be 
available to customers. 

 
 The Chair made reference to the revised plan and asked where the 

waste bins would be located and whether access to the rear would be 
required to empty them. Both the Applicant and Mr Ordek explained 
that the bins were stored inside the premises at the rear in a separate 



 
4 

room next to the ‘chiller’.  They stated that when required to be 
emptied, the bins were taken through the fire exit and down the side 
of the premises to the street where they were emptied.  This would 
take place between 1000 and 1100 in the morning. 

 
 In response to further questions from the Chair and Councillor Connal, 

the Applicant and Mr Ordek explained that the bins were only left on 
the street for a few minutes as they were not put out until they had 
received a call from the refuse collection company (with whom they 
had a contract) informing them that they were about 10 minutes away 
from the premises.  The Chair complimented the Applicant on this 
approach, commenting it would help maintain the high standards in 
the High Street. 

 
 The Chair asked if the Sub-Committee members had any more 

questions.  Councillor Connal asked whether the premises carried out 
home deliveries of meals.  Mr Ordek said that they did not. 

 
 The Chair asked if there were any further questions from the officers 

present; there were none. 
 
 The Chair then announced the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

On the basis that the statutory authorities, interested parties and 
representatives had withdrawn all of their representations, and on the 
basis of the revised application and agreed conditions; the Sub-
Committee approves this application.   

 
 In reaching this decision the Sub-Committee has taken into account 

the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance of June 2014 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2013 – 2018.   

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
        Chair  
        Licensing Sub-Committee 
  

   
The meeting started at 11.20 a.m. and finished at 11.40 a.m.  

 
 

  
  


